

**Nos. 16-961, 16-1017, and 16-1423**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NICOLE A. DALMAZZI, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

LAITH G. COX, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

KEANU D.W. ORTIZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN L. MIZER  
JOHNATHAN D. LEGG  
LAUREN-ANN L. SHURE  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Air Force Legal Ops. Agency  
1500 West Perimeter Road  
Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 475-9198  
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

MARY J. BRADLEY  
CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER  
Defense Appellate Division  
Army Legal Services Agency  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 7, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. The Dual-Officeholding Ban .....	4
2. The Court of Military Commission Review .....	9
3. <i>al-Nashiri I</i> and the CMCR Appointments.....	10
4. <i>Dalmazzi v. United States</i> (No. 16-961) .....	12
5. <i>Cox et al. v. United States</i> (No. 16-1017) .....	13
6. <i>Ortiz v. United States</i> (No. 16-1423) .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. This Court May Reach the Merits of All Three Petitions .....	23
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction In Each of Petitioners’ Cases .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

B.	The Petitioners’ Claims in <i>Dalmazzi</i> and <i>Cox</i> are Not “Moot” .....	27
II.	The Appointment of Military Officers to the CMCR Violates § 973(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	30
A.	CMCR Judges Hold a “Civil Office” ....	30
B.	Judges Appointed to the CMCR Require Presidential Nomination and Senate Confirmation .....	34
C.	The Appointment of Military Officers to Serve as CMCR Judges is Not “Otherwise Authorized by Law” .....	39
III.	The Proper Remedy for a § 973(b)(2)(A) Violation is the Officers’ Immediate Termination from the Military .....	42
A.	An Officer Who Accepts a Second, Incompatible Office Must Generally Forfeit the First Office .....	42
B.	Section 973(b)(5) Is Not to the Contrary .....	45
IV.	Any Other Reading of § 973(b) Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	50
A.	Simultaneous Service on Both the CCAs and the CMCR Violates the Appointments Clause .....	50
B.	Service by Military Officers as CMCR Judges Also Raises a Serious Question Under the Commander-in-Chief Clause.....	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

CONCLUSION .....	55
APPENDIX .....	1a
I.    Constitutional Provisions .....	1a
A.    The Commander-in-Chief Clause, U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	1a
B.    The Appointments Clause, U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	1a
II.   U.S. Code Provisions .....	1a
A.    10 U.S.C. § 867 .....	1a
B.    10 U.S.C. § 949b .....	3a
C.    10 U.S.C. § 950f.....	7a
D.    10 U.S.C. § 973 .....	8a
E.    28 U.S.C. § 1259 .....	11a
III.  Public Laws .....	12a
A.    Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1984, Pub. L. 98-94, § 1002 (Sept. 24, 1983).....	12a
IV.  Federal Regulations .....	15a
A.    Dep't of Def. Directive 1344.10 (Feb. 19, 2008) .....	15a
V.   Other Materials.....	21a
A.    Dep't of Def., Standards of Conduct Off., Advisory Number 02-21 (Dec. 16, 2002) .....	21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	49
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States,</i> 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	48
<i>Burns v. Wilson,</i> 346 U.S. 137 (1953) .....	27
<i>Chafin v. Chafin,</i> 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	28
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	27
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	22, 51
<i>Edmond v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	20, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Ex parte Hennen,</i> 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Siebold,</i> 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	22, 50
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham,</i> 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864) .....	9
<i>Felker v. Turpin,</i> 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	27
<i>Fleming v. Page,</i> 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	23, 53



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	36, 52, 53
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	32
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	9
<i>In re al-Nashiri (“al-Nashiri I”)</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11, 35, 38, 42
<i>In re al-Nashiri (“al-Nashiri II”)</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 16-8966, 2017 WL 1710409 (U.S. Oct. 16, 2017).....	9, 11
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	23, 32, 36, 53
<i>In re Mohammad</i> , No. 17-1179 (D.C. Cir. filed July 21, 2017) .....	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	52
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	43
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	23, 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	40
<i>Lopez v. Martorell</i> , 59 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1932) .....	42
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	22, 51
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	20, 37, 50
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	39
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	22, 49, 52
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	26
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....	53
<i>Riddle v. Warner</i> , 522 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	1
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983) .....	40
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	29, 49
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 Ct. Cl. 143 (1891).....	32
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v.</i> <i>Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Thomas v. U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 625 F.3d 667 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Al Bahlul</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. 2011), <i>aff’d in part on other grounds</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 16-1307, 2017 WL 1550817 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017).....	33
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	49
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 74 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	49
<i>United States v. Mandy</i> , 74 M.J. 179 (C.A.A.F. 2014) (mem.) .....	26
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 73 M.J. 64 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 58 M.J. 305 (C.A.A.F. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 67 M.J. 110 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Smedley</i> , 75 M.J. 4 (C.A.A.F. 2015) (mem.) .....	26
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	20, 35, 39, 40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	46
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	36, 53

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

#### Commander-in-Chief Clause

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	22, 23, 50, 53, 54
--------------------------------------	--------------------

#### Appointments Clause,

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2....	17, 20, 37, 50, 51, 52
-------------------------------------	------------------------

### CURRENT U.S. CODE PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. §§ 5312–17.....	6, 7
--------------------------	------

#### 10 U.S.C.

§ 152(a)(1) .....	32
§ 528.....	39
§ 806(d)(1) .....	7
§ 866(a) .....	9
§ 867(a)(3) .....	18, 24
§ 867(b) .....	13
§ 941.....	32
§ 948c .....	33
§ 949b(b)(4) .....	10, 36
§ 950f(a) .....	9, 10, 32
§ 950f(b)(2) .....	10, 20, 40, 41
§ 950f(b)(3).....	10, 11, 19, 32, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 53
§ 973(b)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 973(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	1, 6, 19, 21, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34
§ 973(b)(2)(B) .....	7, 22, 47
§ 973(b)(3) .....	6
§ 973(b)(5) .....	8, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

§ 3017(4) .....	31
§ 5017(4) .....	31
§ 5017(5) .....	31
§ 8017(4) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	33
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	35
§ 1254.....	26
§ 1259(3) .....	3, 4, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
§ 1259(4) .....	26
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	32

### HISTORICAL U.S. CODE PROVISIONS

10 U.S.C.	
§ 950f(a) (2006).....	9
§ 950f(b) (2006).....	9
§ 973(b) (1982).....	7, 16, 43
§ 3544 (1958) .....	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 591–99 (1996).....	37

### PUBLIC LAWS

Act of July 15, 1870, ch. 294, 16 Stat. 315.....	1, 4
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-94, 97 Stat. 614 (1983) .....	6, 16, 44, 47, 48
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

FY1987 Department of Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816 (1986) .....	7
Military Commissions Act of 2006 (MCA), Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	9
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, tit. XVIII, 123 Stat. 2190.....	9
Pub. L. No. 90-235, 81 Stat. 753 (1968) .....	5

### LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

#### *Regulations and Directives*

Political Activities by Members of the Armed Forces, DoD Directive 1344.10 (Feb. 19, 2008) .....	8, 21, 45
--	-----------

#### *Executive Branch Legal Opinions*

<i>Relation of the President to the Executive Departments,</i> 7 Op. Att’y Gen. 453 (1855) .....	53
<i>Acting Secretary of War,</i> 14 Op. Att’y Gen. 200 (1873) .....	29
<i>Army Officer Holding Civil Office,</i> 18 Op. Att’y Gen. 11 (1884).....	19, 30
44 Comp. Gen. 830 (1965).....	32
<i>Memorandum for the General Counsel, Gen. Servs. Admin.,</i> 3 Op. O.L.C. 148 (1979).....	1, 19, 30, 39, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Legal Counsel, <i>Applicability of                  10 U.S.C. § 973(b) to JAG Officers                  Assigned to Prosecute Petty Offenses                  Committed on Military Reservations</i> (1983) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 18, 28, 30, 31, 32, 44, 45
Reserve Officer Holding Civil Office, 4 Civ. L. Op. JAG A.F. 391 (Feb. 14, 1991) .....	47
Dep’t of Def., Standards of Conduct Off., Advisory Number 02-21, <i>What Constitutes Holding a “Civil                  Office” by Military Personnel</i> (Dec. 16, 2002) .....	8, 21, 45
<i>Officers of the United States Within the                  Meaning of the Appointments Clause,</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	29, 33
<i>Whether a Military Officer May                  Continue on Terminal Leave After He                  Is Appointed to a Federal Civilian                  Position Covered by 10 U.S.C.                  § 973(b)(2)(A),</i> 40 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2016).....	2, 8, 21, 45
<b><i>Executive Branch Legal Briefs</i></b>	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>In re Mohammad</i> , No. 17-1179 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 25, 2017).....	46
Reply Brief for the Petitioner, <i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 555 U.S. 1041 (2008) (mem.), 2008 WL 4887709.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

### *Congressional Materials*

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 98-352 (1983) .....	7, 44
S. REP. NO. 98-53 (1983) .....	25
S. REP. NO. 98-174 (1983) .....	6, 44
126 CONG. REC. S1474 (daily ed., Mar. 14, 2016) .....	11
126 CONG. REC. S2599 (daily ed., Apr. 28, 2016) .....	12
<i>The Military Justice Act of 1982, Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Manpower &amp; Personnel of the S. Comm. on Armed Services, 97th Cong. 2d Sess. (1982)</i> .....	25
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. app. 150 (Mar. 10, 1870) .....	5
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong. 2d Sess. app. 3321 (May 10, 1870) .....	5
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. app. 3403 (May 12, 1870) .....	2

### SECONDARY SOURCES

Steven G. Calabresi & Joan L. Larsen, <i>One Person, One Office: Separation of Powers or Separation of Personnel?</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 1045 (1994) .....	51
Eugene R. Fidell & Dwight H. Sullivan, <i>Guide to the Rules and Practice for the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces</i> (16th ed. 2017) .....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

Floyd R. Mechem, *A Treatise on the Law  
of Public Offices and Officers*  
(Callaghan & Co. 1890)..... 43
